fmicb-09-01151 May 31, 2018 Time: 17:21 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 04 June 2018
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2018.01151
Edited by:
Peng Luo,
South China Sea Institute
of Oceanology (CAS), China

Yu et al. Lifestyle Adaptation of Lactobacillus reuteri
REFERENCES
Allison, M. J. (1969). Biosynthesis of amino acids by ruminal microorganisms.
J. Anim. Sci. 29, 797–807. doi: 10.2527/jas1969.295797x
Altschul, S. F., Gish, W., Miller, W., Myers, E. W., and Lipman, D. J. (1990). Basic
local alignment search tool. J. Mol. Biol. 215, 403–410. doi: 10.1016/S0022-
2836(05)80360-2
Aziz, R. K., Bartels, D., Best, A. A., Dejongh, M., Disz, T., Edwards, R. A., et al.
(2008). The RAST server: rapid annotations using subsystems technology. BMC
Genomics 9:75. doi: 10.1186/1471-2164-9-75
Blaser, M. J., and Falkow, S. (2009). What are the consequences of the disappearing
human microbiota? Nat. Rev. Microbiol. 7, 887–894. doi: 10.1038/nrmicro
2245
Buck, B. L., Altermann, E., Svingerud, T., and Klaenhammer, T. R. (2005).
Functional analysis of putative adhesion factors in Lactobacillus acidophilus
NCFM. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 71, 8344–8351. doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.12.
8344-8351.2005
Diana, S. G., Resetarits, W. J. Jr., Schaeffer, D. J., Beckmen, K. B., and Beasley,
V. R. (2010). Effects of atrazine on amphibian growth and survival in artificial
aquatic communities. Environ. Toxicol. Chem. 19, 2961–2967. doi: 10.1002/etc.

013928
Kukita, K., Kawadamatsuo, M., Oho, T., Nagatomo, M., Oogai, Y., Hashimoto, M.,
et al. (2013). Staphylococcus aureus SasA is responsible for binding to the
salivary agglutinin gp340, derived from human saliva. Infect. Immun. 81,
1870–1879. doi: 10.1128/IAI.00011-13
Kurtz, S., Phillippy, A., Delcher, A. L., Smoot, M., Shumway, M., Antonescu, C.,
et al. (2004). Versatile and open software for comparing large genomes. Genome
Biol. 5:R12. doi: 10.1186/gb-2004-5-2-r12
Leisner, J. J., Vogensen, F. K., Kollmann, J., Aideh, B., Vandamme, P.,
Vancanneyt, M., et al. (2008). alpha-Chitinase activity among lactic acid
bacteria. Syst. Appl. Microbiol. 31, 151–156. doi: 10.1016/j.syapm.2008.
03.003
Leser, T. D., Amenuvor, J. Z., Jensen, T. K., Lindecrona, R. H., Boye, M.,
and Møller, K. (2002). Culture-independent analysis of gut bacteria: the
pig gastrointestinal tract microbiota revisited. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 68,
673–690. doi: 10.1128/AEM.68.2.673-690.2002
Luo, R., Liu, B., Xie, Y., Li, Z., Huang, W., Yuan, J., et al. (2012). SOAPdenovo2:
an empirically improved memory-efficient short-read de novo assembler.
Gigascience 1:18. doi: 10.1186/2047-217X-1-18
Oh, P. L., Benson, A. K., Peterson, D. A., Patil, P. B., Moriyama, E. N., Roos, S.,
et al. (2010). Diversification of the gut symbiont Lactobacillus reuteri as a
result of host-driven evolution. ISME J. 4, 377–387. doi: 10.1038/ismej.20
09.123

associated leukocyte- and platelet-endothelial cell interactions. Am. J.
Physiol. Gastointest. Liver Physiol. 296, G534–G542. doi: 10.1152/ajpgi.90470.
2008
Seemann, T. (2014). Prokka: rapid prokaryotic genome annotation. Bioinformatics
30, 2068–2069. doi: 10.1093/bioinformatics/btu153
Stålhammarcarlemalm, M., Stenberg, L., and Lindahl, G. (1993). Protein rib:
a novel group B streptococcal cell surface protein that confers protective
immunity and is expressed by most strains causing invasive infections. J. Exp.
Med. 177, 1593–1603. doi: 10.1084/jem.177.6.1593
Sun, Z., Harris, H. M. B., Mccann, A., Guo, C., Argimón, S., Zhang, W., et al. (2015).
Expanding the biotechnology potential of lactobacilli through comparative
genomics of 213 strains and associated genera. Nat. Commun. 6:8322.
doi: 10.1038/ncomms9322
Talarico, T. L., and Dobrogosz, W. J. (1989). Chemical characterization of an
antimicrobial substance produced by Lactobacillus reuteri. Antimicrob. Agents
Chemother. 33, 674–679. doi: 10.1128/AAC.33.5.674
Tatusov, R. L., Fedorova, N. D., Jackson, J. D., Jacobs, A. R., Kiryutin, B.,
Koonin, E. V., et al. (2003). The COG database: an updated version
includes eukaryotes. BMC Bioinformatics 4:41. doi: 10.1186/1471-2105-
4-41
Valeur, N., Engel, P., Carbajal, N., Connolly, E., and Ladefoged, K. (2004).
Colonization and immunomodulation by Lactobacillus reuteri ATCC 55730
in the human gastrointestinal tract. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 70, 1176–1181.
doi: 10.1128/AEM.70.2.1176-1181.2004
Walter, J., and Klaenhammer, T. R. (2011). Host-microbial symbiosis in the
vertebrate gastrointestinal tract and the Lactobacillus reuteri paradigm. Proc.
Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 108(Suppl. 1), 4645–4652. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1000099107
Wang, D., Zhang, Y., Zhang, Z., Zhu, J., and Yu, J. (2010). KaKs_Calculator 2.0:
a toolkit incorporating gamma-series methods and sliding window strategies.
Genomics Proteomics Bioinformatics 8, 77–80. doi: 10.1016/S1672-0229(10)
60008-3
Wegmann, U., Mackenzie, D. A., Zheng, J., Goesmann, A., Roos, S., Swarbreck, D.,
et al. (2015). The pan-genome of Lactobacillus reuteri strains originating from
the pig gastrointestinal tract. BMCGenomics 16:1023. doi: 10.1186/s12864-015-